
1

2

3

4

J

6

7

8

9

10

ll
12

l3

14

15

t6

t7

l8

19

20

2l

'J

23

u
25

26

),|

28

29

RESOf,UTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
(Approval ofthe Tohono O'odham Department ofHealth and Human Services,

Division of Cornmunity Health Services, Public Health Preparedness and Response
Bioterrorism (BI) FYl2 Budg€tAmendment No. l, Account 600.12.6211)

RXSOLUTION NO. 12-t57

WHEREAS' the Tohono O'odham Nation is concerned with the health, welfare and safety of its

members who reside on or near the Tohono o'odham Nation Reservatlon, including

the O'odham in Mexico: and

Public Health Preparedness and Response for Bioterrorism is within the charter ofthe

Tohono O'odham Department ofHealth and Human Services, Division of Comm[nity

Health Servlces; and

WHEREAS, the CenterforDlsease Control award stipulates a lOT"match requlrement that wlll be

met throrgh cost share of the Pubnc Health Emergency preparedness (pHEp)

Coordinator salary with CommuniB Health, which results in a total decrease of

$27,510.87 in lines 50O0 Salari€s and 52OO Fringe; and

WHERf,AS, thelntergovernmentalAgreementContractNo#ADHS11-005790Amendment#2 grant

award was reduced to $65,O0.00 for 2Ot1-2O12 Erant proiect year; therefore aUowfurg

the following modilications to program line items; and

llmcndm€nt #2 will allow the following lines items to being createdi 2220 Mileage GSA,

T30OAdvertisement, and 7345 Consultant.lllso increasing line items;6500 Tuition and

Registration, 6510 Lodging, 6530 Trav€l Expense, 7O05 Supplies Other 2355

Professional Services, 7340 Public Relations. And decreaslng line items: 2305

Insurance, 7110 Communicatlon Expenses, 7075 Fuel, 7O00 supplles-Office, ZOIO

Program Supplies, and900O Indirect CostCharges, which adiusts the total amount of

the budg€t to $65,000 for FY12; and

WHEREAS' the budget has been revlewed by the Budget Olflce, Grants & Contracts, Ex€cutlve

Ofrce, Health Committee and Budget & Finance Committee of all which recommend

for acceptance by the Legislative Council.

NOW, THERf,FORE, BE lT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council hereby:

1. Approves the 2012 BI budget Amendment in the amonnt of$6S,000.O0.

2. Authorlzes the Nation to meet the 10"/" match requirement by cost sharing the

PHEP Coordinator's salary wlth Community Health.

3. Authorizes the Nation to obligate and expend funds upon approvat of thls

r€solution,



I
t

3

4

6

8
9

10
11
t2
13
14
15
t6
17
18
t9
20
2l
))
23
24
25
26
).1

2E
29
30
31

32
11

34
35
36
71

38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
46
47

NO. l2-157
of the lohono O'odham Department of Health and Euman Sewic€s, Dlvlslon of Comm[nlty

Eaalth S€rvtc€s, Publlc Eealth Preparednessand Response Bloterrorlsm (BT) FYl2 Budgetltmendment
No, l. Account 600.l2,62rl)
Page 2 of3

BE II FINIiLLI RESOLVED that the lohono O'odham Legislatlve Council hcreby arthorlzes the

Chairtterson and any designated official to expend and admlnister the budget as

attached, provided thatany amendments alfectlng the funds or funding level shall be

submltted for fu(her prior approval by the lohono O'odham Leglslative Council.

The foregolng Resolutlonwas passed bythe Tohono O'odham Leglslatlve Council on the otrf,Day
ofMAY.2012 ata meetlng at whlch a quorumwas pres€nt with a vote of2'7Eo.60 FoR; -o- AGAINST;
lotl NOT VOTING; and t01l IIBSENI, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Artlcle VI,
Section I (!) ofthe Constitution ofthe lohono O'odham Nation, adopted by th€ Tohono o'odharn
NationonfanuarylS,lgE6; and approvedbytheActing DeptrtyAssistant Secretary - Indian Affairs
(operations) on March 6' 1986' pursuant to Section 16 ofthe Act oflune 18' 1934 (48 Stat. 9t4).

Leglslative Secretary
--\n4

davor lllild ,2orz

Said Resolution w4q submitted for a I to the oflice ofth€ chalrman of the TohonoO'odhamsaid Resoluuon was surtmltre(r rl
t t^

Nation on the / [/ day of, .. 2otz at /:5Q o'clock, / .M',
icle vII of the constitutioo aoTG[ b..o-.u .-tr "ti".p[rsuantto thepiovisions ofsectton 5 o

upon hls approval or rpon hls failure to either approve or disapprove it wlthin 4t hours
submittal.

TOrfoNo o'oDHAM f, EGIST,ATM COUNCTL



RESOI,UTION NO.I2-I57
ofthe Tohono O'odham Department ofEealth and Human Servlces' Divlsion ofComm[nity

seryices, Public E€alth Prepar€dn€ss and Response Bioterrorlsm (BT) FYl2 Budg€tAmendment
No. l Account 600,12.62rr)
Page 3 of3

tYl aPPRovED

I I DTSAPPROVBD

ootn" lb any"r'il,lfltl ,ron
ut 4!b( o,.ro"u, ( .*i

I
)
J
4
5
6

8
9

l0
1l
t2
t3
t4
t5
t6
t7
18
19
20
2l
.,.,

23
24
)a
26
27
28
29
30
3l
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
46
47
4E
49

t1
Returned to the Legislatiye secretary on the / I day of

zorz, ^t 0"[1

Bvonne wilson, Legislative secretary

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION



RESOLUTION NO.I2.I57

ACTION: APPROVAL OF TIIE TOHONO O,ODIIAM DEPARTMDNT OF TIEALTH AI\D HfINIAN SERVICES. DIVISION OT.
COMMTJNITY HEALTH SER\'ICES, PI]BLIC IIEALTH PR-EPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE BIOTERRORISM (BT)
FTP BTJDGET AMENDMENT NO. 1, ACCOUNT 600.12.AI

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON

DATE: MAY 0E,2012

SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN SANDRA ORTEGA

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES
#oF

VOTDS FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

BABOQUTVARI
342.0

I. FMNCES MIGUEL
(Roberm Harvey)
FRANCES G. ANTONE

(Vernon Smith)
2.

171.0

171 .0

x

X x

CHI]KLTT KUK
302.2

I. ETHEL GARCIA
(Sara Mae Williams)

2. BILLMAN LOPEZ
)(

l5l.l0

151. l0

x

X

GU ACHI
244.9

1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN

2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL
(t uis L. Johnson)

122.45

122.45

x

x

GU VO
226,7

I. GRACE MANUEL
(Floyd Flores)

2. PAMELA ANGHILL
(Roselda l-€wis)

I 13.35

I 13.35

x

x

HICKIWAN
r86.3

I. LOUIS R. LOPEZ
(Michelle Onega)

2. SANDRA ORTEGA
)

93. 15

93. 15

x

x

PISN\EMO
200.7

1. CHESTER ANTONE
(Tony Murrietta)

2. EDWARD MANUEL
(Gerald Fayuant)

100.35

t00.35

x

X x

SAN LUCY
204,6

1. LORRAINE EILER
( )

2. JANA MONTANA
(Gloria Ramirez)

t02.30

102.30

X

X

SAN XAVIER
215.8

l. HILARION CAMPUS f,4 rserl)
(Racheal V ilson-Stoner) fPleser,
OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON
(Eugene Enis)

2.

107.90

r 07.90

x

x

SCHIJKTOAK
169.8

1. FRANCES B. CONDE
(Anthony J. Rios)

2. FREDERICK JOSE
(Phyllis Cachora)

84.90

84.90

X

x

SELI,s
475.7

I. ARTHUR WILSON
(Kimb€rly Mull)

2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL
)

23't .85

23't .85

x

x

SIF OIDAK
2r1.9

I. NICHOLAS JOSE
(

2. MARY LOPEZ
(

105.95

105.95

X

x

TOTAL 2,780.60 2,780,60 -0- -01- t01l


